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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board 

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Hearing Board will hold a Public Meeting on Thursday, October 
16th, 2025, at 7:45 PM, in the Commissioners Meeting Room, 1014 Darby Road, Havertown, PA at 
which time the Board will consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the General Laws of the 
Township of Haverford, Chapter 182:

Z25-35 John J Killen Jr., owner of 38 Fulmer Ave., Havertown, PA, DC parcel 22-02-00345-00 seeks 
variances from §182-206C(5)(a), and §182-713.B, as a result of a sub-division case to permit an 
existing front porch to encroach into a front yard, and to allow the existing building to maintain its 
existing non-conformities.  Zoned R-6, Ward 2.
Z25-36 Patrick Brennan, owner of 1126 Garfield Avenue, Havertown PA, DC Parcel 22-01-00435-
00, seek a variance from §182-208C.(2)(f)(1)  to permit a 6’ side yard where 12’ is required for the 
construction of a new deck.. Zoned R-6, Ward 1. 

Z25-37 John Wolfington, Wolfington Companies owner of record of 701 Preston Avenue, Havertown, 
PA, DC parcel 22-05-00851-00, seek variances from §182-208C(1)(d) to allow 41.4% Building 
Coverage where 40% is permitted, §182-208.C(1)(e)(1) to allow an 18’-5” front yard setback where 20’ 
is required, §182-208C(1)(f)(1) to allow 4’ side yard setback where a minimum of 7’ is required and an 
aggregate side yard setback of 12’-4 ½” aggregate where 14’ is required, §182-208C(1)(g) to allow a 
2’-6 1’2” rear yard where a minimum of 25’ is required, and §182-707B to not provide 2 parking spaces 
as required.  Zoned R6.  Ward 5. 

Z25-38 We Not Me Sports, LLC, owner of record of 19 East Eagle Road, DC parcel: 22-03-00811-
00, seek a Special Exception from §182-404B(3)(d) to permit an indoor recreation facility, a special 
exception from §182-707B to permit the existing non-conforming off-street parking to continue as 
zero (0) spaces.  Zoned C-3, Ward 3. 

All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard in accordance with the rules and procedures 
established by the Board. The Board will conclude the hearing at 11:00 PM and any unfinished 
business will be continued to a future meeting date.

Published October 1st and October 8th, 2025.

Meeting:  Thursday, October 16th, 2025

Time: 7:45 p.m.

Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Public Notice
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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board 

There will be a regular meeting of the Zoning Hearing Board, Thursday, October 16th, 2025, at 7:45 
pm, in the commissioners’ meeting room, 1014 Darby Road, Havertown, PA, at which time the Board 
will consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the general laws of the Township of Haverford, 
chapter 182: 
 

Members: 
 
Robert Kane  
William Rhodes 
Jessica Vitali  
Edward Magargee 
Jesse Pointon

Other Representatives:
 
Ernie Angelos, Esq., Solicitor
Jonathan Mount, Zoning Officer		
Arlene LaRosa, Court Stenographer

Open meeting and Pledge of Allegiance

Approve Minutes from the prior meeting

Old Business / Decisions from prior meetings

Item #1  New Application
Z25-35 John J Killen Jr., owner of 38 Fulmer Ave., Havertown, PA, DC parcel 22-02-00345-00 seeks 
variances from §182-206C(5)(a), and §182-713.B, as a result of a sub-division case to permit an 
existing front porch to encroach into a front yard, and to allow the existing building to maintain its 
existing non-conformities.  Zoned R-6, Ward 2.

Item #2  New Application
Z25-36 Patrick Brennan, owner of 1126 Garfield Avenue, Havertown PA, DC Parcel 22-01-00435-

Meeting:  Thursday, October 16th, 2025

Time: 7:45 p.m.

Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Agenda

http://www.havtwp.org/Boards_and_Commissions.html#sec14


~ page 3 ~					     http://www.havtwp.org/Boards_and_Commissions.html#sec14

00, seek a variance from §182-208C.(2)(f)(1)  to permit a 6’ side yard where 12’ is required for the 
construction of a new deck.. Zoned R-6, Ward 1.

Item #3  New Item  
Z25-37 John Wolfington, Wolfington Companies owner of record of 701 Preston Avenue, Havertown, 
PA, DC parcel 22-05-00851-00, seek variances from §182-208C(1)(d) to allow 41.4% Building 
Coverage where 40% is permitted, §182-208.C(1)(e)(1) to allow an 10’-0” front yard setback where 20’ 
is required, §182-208C(1)(f)(1) to allow 4’ side yard setback where a minimum of 7’ is required, §182-
208C(1)(g) to allow a 4’-0” rear yard where a minimum of 25’ is required.  Zoned R6.  Ward 5.

Item #4  New Item  
Z25-38 We Not Me Sports, LLC, owner of record of 19 East Eagle Road, DC parcel: 22-03-00811-
00, seek a Special Exception from §182-404B(3)(d) to permit an indoor recreation facility, a special 
exception from §182-707B to permit the existing non-conforming off-street parking to continue as 
zero (0) spaces.  Zoned C-3, Ward 3.

Decisions

Adjournment
*This agenda does not necessarily reflect the order in which the cases will be heard.  Cases not 
completed by 11:00 pm may be continued to a future hearing.
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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board 

A regular meeting of the Haverford Township Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”) was held on October 
16, 2025. The meeting was held in the Haverford Township Municipal Building, Haverford Township, 
Pennsylvania. The meeting commenced at approximately 7:56 p.m. Present were: Chairman Robert 
Kane, Vice-Chairman William Rhodes, Secretary Jessica Vitali, Member Edward Magargee, and 
Member Jesse Pointon. Also present at the meeting were: Jonathan Mount, the Haverford Township 
Zoning Officer, and Ernest S. Angelos, the Board’s solicitor. The hearing was recorded by a court 
stenographer.

After Chairman Kane called the meeting to order, the first order of business was the Pledge of 
Allegiance, led by Vice-Chairman Rhodes. Following the pledge, Chairman Kane proceeded to the first 
of five new orders of business.

Going out of order on the agenda, the first case was Z25-36, the application of Patrick Brennan, the 
owner of 1126 Garfield Avenue in Havertown. Applicant seeks a Variance from § 182-208.C(2)(f)[1], to 
permit a 6’ side yard where 12’ is required for the construction of a new deck.

The hearing commenced and the applicant proceeded to provide exhibits and testimony on his behalf 
which were admitted into the record. After the applicant concluded his case and a period for public 
comment, the record was closed. 

Upon a motion duly made and seconded, the Board voted 5-0 to approve the applicant’s request 
for a Variance § 182-208.C(2)(f)[1] to permit a 6’ side yard where 12’ is required for the construction 
of a new deck. The Board’s approvals, as set forth above, are subject to all the following reasonable 
conditions:
1. The proposed deck must not be enclosed, above or below, at any time; and
2. The only utility permitted to be installed and/or extended to the deck is electricity; and 
3. The area underneath the deck must not be used for storage; and
4. The project must be completed within one (1) year of the date of this decision and in accordance 
with the notes of testimony of the hearing held in this matter on October 16, 2025.

The next order of new business was case Z25-37, the application of John Wolfington of Wolfington 
Companies, the owner of 701 Preston Avenue in Havertown. Applicant seeks variances from: (1) § 
182-208.C(1)(d), to allow 41.4% building coverage where 40% is permitted; (2) § 182-208.C(1)(e)[1] to 
allow an 18’ 5” front yard setback where 20’ is required; (3) § 182-208.C(1)(f)[1], to allow a 4’ side yard 
setback where a minimum of 7’ is required and an aggregate side yard set back of 12’ 4½” aggregate 
where 14’ is required; (4) § 182-208.C(1)(g), to allow a 2’-6 1’2”  rear yard where a minimum of 25’ is 
required; and (5) § 182-707.B, to not provide two (2) parking spaces as required.

Meeting:  Thursday, October 16th, 2025

Time: 7:45 p.m.

Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Minutes
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The hearing commenced and the applicant, representing himself, proceeded to provide exhibits and 
testimony from himself and his architect, Thomas Wiedenman, which were admitted into the record. 
Following a period of public comment, the record was held open, and this matter was continued to the 
Board’s meeting on November 6, 2025, to allow the applicant to gather and present additional exhibits 
and testimony.

Next Chairman Kane proceeded with case Z25-35, the application of John J. Killen, Jr., the owner of 
38 Fulmer Avenue in Havertown. Applicant seeks variances § 182-206.C(5)(a) and § 182-713.B- as a 
result of a sub-division- to permit an existing front porch to encroach into the front yard setback, and 
to allow the existing building to maintain its existing non-conformities.

The hearing commenced and applicant, represented by Nicholas Caniglia, Esquire, proceeded to 
provide exhibits and testimony from applicant and his civil engineer Chrstopher Yohn, P.E. - who was 
accepted as an expert in civil engineering- which were admitted into the record. After the applicant 
concluded his case and a period for public comment, the record was closed. 

Upon a motion duly made and seconded, the Board voted 5-0 to approve the applicant’s request for 
variances from § 182-206.C(5)(a) and § 182-713.B, to permit an existing front porch to encroach into 
the front yard setback, and to allow the existing building to maintain its existing non-conformities. 
The Board’s approvals, as set forth above, are subject to the reasonable condition that the project be 
completed in accordance with the notes of testimony of the hearing held in this matter on October 16, 
2025.

The final order of new business was case Z25-38, the application of We Not Me Sports, LLC, the owner 
of 19 East Eagle Road in Havertown. Applicant seeks a special exception from § 182-404.B(3)(d), to 
permit an indoor recreation facility; and a special exception from § 182-707.B, to permit the existing 
nonconforming off-street parking to continue as zero (0) spaces.

The hearing commenced and applicant, represented by Nicholas Caniglia, Esquire, proceeded to 
provide exhibits and testimony through its owner Mathew Hartman and a civil traffic engineer, Albert 
Federico, P.E.-who was accepted as an expert in traffic engineering- which were admitted into 
the record. Following a period of public comment, the record was held open, and this matter was 
continued to the Board’s meeting on November 6, 2025, to allow the applicant to gather and present 
additional exhibits and testimony.

Lastly, the board upon a motion duly made and seconded approved the minutes for the June 26, 2025, 
July 3, 2025, August 21, 2025 and September 4, 2025 meetings. 

With no other old or new business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.
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